# 506005941 04/08/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6052652

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIKE ANDREW VILHAUER	02/25/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED
Street Address:	SCIENCE PARK, MILTON ROAD
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB4 0DW

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29681997

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175269455

Email:dherra@proskauer.comCorrespondent Name:PROSKAUER ROSE LLPAddress Line 1:ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NHC-011B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON P. COLANGELO
SIGNATURE:	/Jason P. Colangelo, #75,238/
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2020

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=NHC-011B - Executed Assignment (missing Fearis)#page1.tif source=NHC-011B - Executed Assignment (missing Fearis)#page2.tif

PATENT 506005941 REEL: 052348 FRAME: 0011

#### INVENTOR CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

I, Mike Andrew Vilhauer

of 94 Richmond Road, Cambridge, CB4 3PT, UK agree that:

Paul James Fearis

and I should be named as the inventors of the invention entitled "Non-Invasive Neurostimulation Device" ("the Invention") as described in U.S Patent Application No 29/681,997 filed on February 28, 2019, ("the Application") which I have read and approved.

At the time of making the Invention I was employed or contracted by Cambridge Consultants Limited of Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0DW, UK (hereinafter called "the Employer") and the Invention or part or parts thereof were made by me in the course of:

- my normal duties or duties specifically assigned to me, and the circumstances thereof were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from my carrying out those duties, or
- b) my duties and, because of the nature of those duties and my particular responsibilities arising from them, I had a special obligation to further the interests of the Employer,

and therefore, by virtue of the above or by the terms of my contract of employment with the Employer, the Invention belongs to the Employer for all purposes.

For the avoidance of doubt and for good and valuable consideration, paid by the Employer to me, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby confirm that all my rights in the Invention and the Application are and have at all times been vested in the Employer; and, insofar as they have not so vested automatically by operation of law or under my employment or contract with the Employer, I hereby assign all such rights in the Invention and the Application to the Employer, with effect from February 28, 2019, including the right to claim priority from the Application, and any right I may have to apply for and be granted a patent for the said Invention in the United Kingdom and in any other country absolutely.

I agree that I will, at the expense of the Employer (if I am no longer employed by it at the time of the request), execute all such documents and do all such acts and things as may be requested by the Employer for the purposes of applying for and obtaining patent or similar protection in respect of the said Invention in any country in the world, in the name of the Employer or in such name as the Employer may direct, and of vesting the said patent or similar protection when obtained in the Employer absolutely. I agree that any such request by the Employer that involves the execution of any document purporting to transfer or assign any rights in the Invention for the purpose of obtaining patent or similar protection in any country outside the United

112975297v1

INVENTOR CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 2

Kingdom will not constitute an acknowledgement by the Employer that any right in the Invention belongs to me.

By signing this document I irrevocably appoint the Employer to be my Attorney in my name and on my behalf so that the Employer can execute any document, take any action and generally use my name for the purpose of giving the Employer (or its nominee) the full benefit of the provisions of this Assignment. A certificate in writing signed by any director or secretary of the Employer that any document or act falls within the authority given by this clause shall be conclusive evidence in favour of any third party that such is the case.

8y	(signature of above named)
Date 25 FEB 202 0	
Nationality: USA	(of above named)
Witnessed: ZZZ	* •
Full name of witness: EMMA GROWN	<b>9</b> 8

112975297v1

RECORDED: 04/08/2020

**PATENT** REEL: 052348 FRAME: 0013